
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND RURAL AND AGRO INDUSTR

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3787
ANSWERED ON:13.12.2000
CLEARANCE TO PROJECTS OF ANDHRA PRADESH
SULTAN SALAHUDDIN OWAISI

Will the Minister of SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND RURAL AND AGRO INDUSTR be pleased to state:

(a) whether the State Government of Andhra Pradesh has requested the Union Government to clear the two projects namely Gayathi Sankshema Vedika Yapral, project costing Rs. 18 lakh at Secunderabad, Hyderabad district and Dheenajana Abyudaya Seva Samithi project costing 58 lakh in Medak district after examination by SIDBI under TREAD programme;

(b) if so, the present status for clearance of these projects;

(c) whether four proposals of NGOs already sent under this programme to Union Government have not been cleared so far;

(d) if so, the reasons for the delay; and

(e) the time by which these projects are likely to be cleared?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES AND AGRO AND
RURAL INDUSTRIES (SMT. VASUNDHARA RAJE)

(a) & (b): The project proposals submitted by Gayatri Samkshema Vedika, Secunderabad and Deenajana Abhyudaya Seva Mandal, Hyderabad were considered and approved by the Government under the TREAD programme. The 1st Installment i.e. 50% of the approved grant have been released to SIDBI for disbursement to the concerned organisations. SIDBI has, in turn, released part of the fund to Deenajana Abhyudaya Seva Mandal in October, 2000. Funds to Gayatri Samkshema Vedika will be released by SIDBI after execution of the necessary documents by the organisation.

(c) to (e): In addition to the two proposals mentioned above seven more proposals of the Non-governmental Organisations from Andhra Pradesh have been approved by the Government under the TREAD scheme and necessary grants released to SIDBI for disbursement.
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